

HOUSE COMMITTEE OF REFERENCE REPORT

Chair of Committee

January 28, 2025
Date

Committee on Health & Human Services.

After consideration on the merits, the Committee recommends the following:

HB25-1070 be amended as follows, and as so amended, be referred to the Committee of the Whole with favorable recommendation:

- 1 Amend printed bill, page 2, line 3, strike "(3);" and substitute "(2) and
2 (3);".
- 3 Page 2, strike line 5 and substitute "**of minors - definition.**
4 (2) Electroconvulsive treatment may be performed on a minor who is
5 sixteen years of age or older but under eighteen years of age only if two
6 individuals licensed to practice medicine in Colorado and specializing in
7 psychiatry approve the treatment, ~~and~~ a parent or guardian of the minor
8 consents to the treatment, AND THE MINOR IS NOTIFIED OF THE MINOR'S
9 RIGHT TO OBJECT TO ELECTROCONVULSIVE TREATMENT PURSUANT TO
10 SUBSECTION (3.5) OF THIS SECTION.
11 (3) Electroconvulsive treatment may be".
- 12 Page 2, line 8, strike "treatment;" and substitute "treatment. ONE OF THE
13 INDIVIDUALS MUST ALSO SPECIALIZE IN CHILD AND ADOLESCENT
14 PSYCHIATRY."
- 15 Page 2, line 14, strike "and" and substitute "~~and~~".
- 16 Page 2, line 15, strike "parent or" and substitute "~~parent or~~ PARENT, LEGAL
17 CUSTODIAN, OR LEGAL".
- 18 Page 2, line 16, strike "treatment." and substitute "treatment; AND".
- 19 Page 2, after line 16 insert:
- 20 "(f) THE MINOR IS NOTIFIED OF THE MINOR'S RIGHT TO OBJECT TO
21 ELECTROCONVULSIVE TREATMENT PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION (3.5) OF

- 1 THIS SECTION."
- 2 Page 2, strike lines 17 and 18 and substitute "(3.5) (a) A MINOR MAY
3 OBJECT TO".
- 4 Page 3, strike line 3 and substitute "ATTORNEY FOR THE MINOR".
- 5 Page 3, line 4, strike "AGE, GUARDIAN AD LITEM".
- 6 Page 3, line 6, strike "GUARDIAN AD LITEM, IF ANY," and substitute
7 "LEGAL CUSTODIAN".
- 8 Page 3, strike lines 12 through 15 and substitute "TO REPRESENT THE
9 MINOR".
- 10 Page 3, lines 16 and 17, strike "OR GUARDIAN AD LITEM".
- 11 Page 3, lines 24 and 25, strike "PARENTS OR LEGAL GUARDIAN; THE
12 MINOR'S GUARDIAN AD LITEM, IF ANY;" and substitute "PARENTS, LEGAL
13 CUSTODIAN, OR LEGAL GUARDIAN;"
- 14 Page 4, line 7, strike "OR GUARDIAN AD LITEM".

** ** ** ** **